demolished to make way for a new commercial complex, for
which a permit will be requested in 2020 (see above Positive
change);

Site 33 (Gosselies - avenue Jean Mermoz): -€443k due to
investments that do not generate rental income;

Site 38 (Courcelles - Lido shopping): -€109k to reflect current
market expectations for peripheral commercial space;

Site 44 (Wierde - chaussée de Marche): -€184k due to invest-
ments that do not generate rental income;

Site 49 (Péruwelz - rue Neuve Chaussée): -€805k due to
rental vacancy;

Site 50 (St-Georges-s/Meuse - rue Campagne du Moulin):
-€327k following a revision of the estimated rental values for
the rental units of JBC and Aldi.

W
A

R
EH

O
U

SE
S

ES
TA

TE
S

B
EL

G
IU

M
 S

C
A

109

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
R

E
P

O
R

T

Sensitivity of the fair value of properties
to changes in unobservable data (in €)
In the event of the hypothetical adaptation of non-observable
factors such as the ERV (“ERV”), the capitalisation rate (“Cap

rate”) and the passing rent (“Passing Rent”), all other things
remaining equal, the fair value of the portfolio would vary as
follows:

Properties ERV +10% ERV -10% Cap Rate - 50bps Cap Rate + 50bps Passing Rent +1% Passing Rent -1%
LOGISTICS BUILDINGS
Jumet - Rue de l'Industrie 12 822,985 815,860 872,631 770,647 819,422 819,422
Gosselies - Avenue des Etats-Unis 90 1,103,925 969,460 1,106,347 975,209 1,040,336 1,033,049
Gosselies - Chaussée de Fleurus 157 10,610,836 9,150,591 10,707,790 9,247,670 9,936,912 9,911,993
Courcelles - Rue de la Glacerie 12 7,491,497 6,310,955 7,282,678 6,555,514 6,911,453 6,891,434
Gosselies - Rue de l'Escasse 1,004,081 832,348 972,630 869,403 918,810 917,619
Fleurus - Avenue de l'Espérance 1 1,299,926 1,101,978 1,274,271 1,135,564 1,203,064 1,198,840
Gosselies - Aéropôle 7,274,914 6,196,144 7,179,391 6,344,942 6,750,066 6,723,011
Gosselies - Rue des Emailleries 1-3 5,426,163 4,595,916 5,330,952 4,737,139 5,025,108 5,008,994
Marchienne-Au-Pont - Rue T. Bonehill 30 2,815,642 2,205,732 2,736,405 2,510,088 2,624,731 2,611,837
Gosselies - Avenue Jean Mermoz 29 14,369,971 12,255,011 14,244,115 12,533,996 13,363,127 13,300,557
TOTAL 52,219,940 44,433,995 51,707,210 45,680,172 48,593,029 48,416,756
COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS 211,753,684 181,381,831 214,315,255 183,039,891 197,828,896 196,996,050
TOTAL 211,753,684 181,381,831 214,315,255 183,039,891 197,828,896 196,996,050

OFFICE BUILDINGS

Rhode-St-Genèse - Chaussée de Waterloo 198-200 14,868,452 12,482,283 14,875,826 12,652,405 13,695,458 13,660,965
Charleroi - Boulevard Joseph II 38-42 3,276,558 2,827,011 3,286,054 2,849,681 3,059,824 3,043,743
Jumet - Rue Frison 56 544,433 457,193 533,692 471,419 501,460 500,167
Courcelles - Avenue Général de Gaulle 12 422,608 377,393 413,946 387,041 401,740 398,260
Gosselies - Rue de Namur 138 1,160,370 1,037,134 1,190,718 1,029,094 1,109,476 1,098,656
TOTAL 20,272,421 17,181,014 20,300,236 17,389,640 18,767,958 18,701,791

LAND

Loverval - Chaussée de Philippeville 304,740 304,740 304,740 304,740 304,740 304,740
Gerpinnes - Chaussée de Philippeville 212 1,081,228 1,081,228 1,186,059 991,466 1,081,228 1,081,228
Gosselies - Avenue Jean Mermoz 29 998,822 861,028 1,004,726 891,834 947,056 935,157
Dampremy - Chaussée de Bruxelles 100 4,656,217 4,656,217 5,291,748 4,130,318 4,656,217 4,656,217
TOTAL 7,041,007 6,903,213 7,787,273 6,318,358 6,989,241 6,977,342
GRAND TOTAL 291,287,052 249,900,053 294,109,974 252,428,061 272,179,124 271,091,939

The sensitivity of fair value to a change in the main un-
observable data mentioned above is generally shown as
follows (all other things being equal):

Unobservable data
Effect on Fair Value

in the event of a decrease in
the value of the unobservable data

in the event of an increase in
the value of the unobservable data

ERV/m² negative positive
Capitalisation rate positive negative
Inflation negative positive
Discount rate positive negative
Residual term (lease) negative positive

110

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
R

E
P

O
R

T

Properties ERV +10% ERV -10% Cap Rate - 50bps Cap Rate + 50bps Passing Rent +1% Passing Rent -1%